unspent balances of previous years (Appendix-I).

1.9.9 Category ‘F’ funds consist of tax and non-tax revenue of LSGIs
which are also known as ‘Own Funds’. Property tax, profession tax,
entertainment tax, advertisement tax and timber tax constituted tax revenue.
Non-tax revenue consists of licence fees, registration fees, etc. leviable under
the Acts. LSGIs except District Panchayats and Block Panchayats are
empowered to collect the above tax and non-tax revenues. This category also
includes income derived from assets of LSGIs, beneficiary contributions,
earnest money deposits, retention money, etc. However, income from
transferred assets and institutions could be utilised only for their maintenance.
The details of own funds of LSGIs in the State were not collected and
consolidated by the Government as envisaged in the Acts. Hence the details of
own fund collection of all LSGIs were not available. Though all the LSGIs
were requested to forward the details of own fund in a proforma, only 129
LSGIs have responded. The details of receipts of 129 LSGIs are shown below:

   (Rs. in crore)
Sl.
No.

Type of LSGIs No of
LSGIs

Tax Non-Tax Total Average
receipt

1 Corporations --- --- --- --- ---

2 Municipalities 11 19.50 16.61 36.11 3.28

3 District
Panchayats

5 --- 9.01 9.01 1.80

4 Block Panchayats 18 --- 0.50 0.50 0.03

5 Grama Panchayats 95 18.41 19.71 38.12 0.40

Total 129 37.91 45.83 83.74 0.65

∗ This figure does not agree with the closing balance shown in the Report of the previous year as some items
(VAMBAY, NSDP  etc.) are excluded and interest credited is added to OB.

Funds distributed to
LSGIs Sl.

No.

Authority /
Agency which
disbursed the

fund

Type of
LSGI

Opening
Balance Central

Share
State
Share

Total
funds

available

Funds
utilised

by
LSGIs

Balance Per centage
of utilisation

1 PAU PRIs 58.12 297.49 86.21 441.82 371.89 69.93 84.17

2 DUA ULBs 43.12∗ 117.38 39.04 199.54 19.81 179.73 9.93

3 SPEM ULBs 18.88 39.81 6.55 65.24 14.14 51.10 21.67

Total  120.12 454.68 131.80 706.60 405.84 300.76 57.43

Audit Report (LSGIs)for the year ended 31 March 2008

 14

1.9.10 Category ‘G’ consists of all funds which do not come under any
other category. This included loans from KURDFC1, HUDCO2, KSRDB3, etc.
utilisation of which was governed by instructions/guidelines issued by the
competent authority from time to time.

1.9.11 Loans aggregating Rs.212.77 crore availed by LSGIs from the
following sources were outstanding to be repaid as on 31 March 2008.

 (Rs. in crore)
Loan outstanding as on 31 March 2008 Sl.

No. Source of Loan
Corporation Municipality DP BP GP

Total

1. State Government 3.69 21.74 --- --- --- 25.43